User's manual
E Ex i - controller
PR130
ATEX manual_p130r_v2.1.2
PR130 1 Introduction Page 2
Contents
1 Operation instruction explosion proofed devices.......................................................................3
2 Introduction .....................................................................................................................................4

Appliance turns sometimes off / behaves chaotic:
- Power supply is too weak
5.3 Type code
PR130 .x .x .x
Inputs:
 3 x 0/4-20mA ....................................................................................
 2 x 0/4-20mA + x actuator feedback .................................................
 2 x 0/4-20mA + 1 x PT100 .............................................................
.0
.5
.8
Serial interface:
 Without TTY..............................................................................................
 TTY-Sender and Receiver ....................................................................
.0
.4
Analogous output:
 Without analogous output 0/4-20mA ................................................................
 One analogous output 0/4-20mA .....................................................................
 Two analogous outputs 0/4-20mA
....................................................................
.0
.4
.5
5.4 Structure- and parameter menu table
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
PR130 4 Annex Page 36
How to use the PID-Controller PR130
Buttom Display Description
G Auto To toggle closed loop feedback control to
open loop control
 ↓ ,
Enter  Done.
↔
 Press the right- or left- arrow button to increase
or decrease the regulator quantity, in open loop
control
G Auto To choose the reference source
PR130 has 4 different reference sources:
G Int1
Int1 = W1: internal reference 1
Int2 = W2: internal reference 2
↓ Save
Etrn = WE: external reference source (on chan-
nel 3)
Save = WS: internal safety reference
Enter
 Done.
↓
 To toggle the indication while operating:
actual signal or chosen reference
Menu W1
0000
To enter the references W1 and W2
E.g. : W1 = 50 [°C], W2 = 100 [°C]
Press ‘menu button’, W1 for setting is chosen.
↑ 0050
Press ‘arrow up button’ until 0050 is adjusted.
Menu W2
0000
Press ‘menu button’ a second time to select W2
for setting.
↑ 0100
Press ‘arrow up button’ until 0100 is adjusted.
Enter
 Done.
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
PR130 4 Annex Page 34
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
PR130 structure Plant:
Step ID Menu Point Choices Choosen
1 RS Structure of  controller 0: Fixed set point controller
1: Fixed set point controller with disturbance at input